

# **Greyhound Racing Amendment (Sample Collection Officers) Regulation 2023**

under the

**Greyhound Racing Act 2017** 

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Greyhound Racing Act 2017*.

KEVIN ANDERSON, MP Minister for Hospitality and Racing

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe certain persons who collect biological samples from greyhounds at greyhound race meetings as greyhound racing industry participants.

## **Greyhound Racing Amendment (Sample Collection Officers) Regulation 2023**

under the

**Greyhound Racing Act 2017** 

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Greyhound Racing Amendment (Sample Collection Officers)* Regulation 2023.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

#### 3 Amendment of Greyhound Racing Regulation 2019

#### Clause 11 Definition of "greyhound racing industry participant"

Omit clause 11(3)(c). Insert instead—

- (c) a person who, in an official capacity at a greyhound race meeting, engages in one of the following—
  - (i) starting the greyhound race,
  - (ii) operating a lure during the greyhound race,
  - (iii) judging the outcome of the greyhound race,
  - (iv) kennelling greyhounds,
  - (v) collecting biological samples from greyhounds, unless the person is a member of staff of the Commission,